

**NO. 11-4200**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**AMBER BLUNT, *et al.*,  
Appellants,**

**v.**

**LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,  
Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 07-3100**

---

**PETITION OF APPELLANTS LYDIA JOHNSON, *et al.*,  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Carl W. Hittinger  
Jeffry W. Duffy  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Cira Centre, 12th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2891  
Telephone: 215.568.2898  
Facsimile: 215.568.3439

Attorneys for Appellants (11-4200)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. REQUIRED STATEMENT FOR REHEARING EN BANC ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 5**

**A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With This Circuit’s  
Precedential Opinion in *S.H. v. Lower Merion School District*  
and Decisions of the Supreme Court and Other Circuits by  
Requiring Appellants to Prove Explicit Racial Animus..... 5**

**B. The Panel Majority Adopts a Summary Judgment Standard  
for Civil Rights Cases That Conflicts With Longstanding  
Precedent in This and Other Circuits and the Supreme Court..... 8**

**C. Applying the Correct Legal Standards to the Totality of the  
Record, There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to  
Whether Lower Merion School District Was Deliberately  
Indifferent to Racial Discrimination Against Appellants..... 14**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	2, 4
<i>Bray v. Marriott Hotels</i> , 110 F.3d 986 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Doe I v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 742 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	14
<i>Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Nat’l Westminster Bank New Jersey</i> , 98 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 5
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 5
<i>Marino v. Indus. Crafting Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10

*Mark H. v. Lemahieu*,  
513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008) .....2, 5

*Marzano v. Computer Sci. Corp.*,  
91 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 1996) .....9

*Meagley v. City of Little Rock*,  
639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011) .....2, 5

*Morrow v. Balaski*,  
719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 824 (2013).....15

*Pennsylvania v. Flaherty*,  
983 F.2d 1267 (3d Cir. 1993) .....9

*Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.*,  
184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999) .....2, 5

*S.H. v. Lower Merion School District*,  
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 521 U.S.  
1129 (1997).....1, 9, 10
